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[bookmark: _Toc156566737][bookmark: _Toc156823216][bookmark: _Toc157522095]5.2	Structure and coding of TERMINAL PROFILE
Direction: terminal to UICC.
The command header is specified in ETSI TS 102 221 [1] for a 3G platform and in ETSI TS 151 011 [8] for a 2G platform.
Command parameters/data:
	Description
	Clause
	M/O/C
	Length

	Profile
	-
	M
	lgth



Profile:
Contents:
The list of CAT facilities that are supported by the terminal.
Coding:
1 bit is used to code each facility:
bit = 1: facility supported by terminal;
bit = 0: facility not supported by terminal.
First byte (Download):
	
	
	b8
	b7
	b6
	b5
	b4
	b3
	b2
	b1

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Profile download

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Reserved by 3GPP (SMS-PP data download)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Reserved by 3GPP (Cell Broadcast data download)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Menu selection

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Reserved by 3GPP (SMS-PP data download)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Timer expiration

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Reserved by 3GPP and 3GPP2 (USSD string data object support in Call Control by USIM)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Call Control by NAA



			[…]

Thirty sixth byte:
	
	
	b8
	b7
	b6
	b5
	b4
	b3
	b2
	b1

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Reserved by 3GPP (Data Connection Status Change Event support – PDU Connection)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Reserved by 3GPP (Event: Network Rejection for NG-RAN)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Reserved by 3GPP (Non-IP Data Delivery support (if class "e" and class "ai" are supported))

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Reserved by 3GPP (Support of PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION, Slice(s) information)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Reserved by 3GPP (REFRESH "Steering of Roaming" SOR-CMCI parameter support)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Reserved by 3GPP (Event: Network Rejection for Satellite NG-RAN)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Reserved by 3GPP (Support of CAG feature (if class "ag" is supported))

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Reserved by 3GPP (for future usage)



Thirty seventh byte:
	
	
	b8
	b7
	b6
	b5
	b4
	b3
	b2
	b1

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Reserved by 3GPP (Support of PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION, Rejected Slice(s) Information)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Reserved by 3GPP (Support of Extended information for PLI (Location Information), Event: Location Status, Event: Network Rejection)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Reserved by 3GPP (for future usage)



[…]
[bookmark: _Toc156567015][bookmark: _Toc156823494][bookmark: _Toc157522373]8.6	Command details
	Byte(s)
	Description
	Length

	1
	Command details tag
	1

	2
	Length = '03'
	1

	3
	Command number
	1

	4
	Type of command
	1

	5
	Command Qualifier
	1



Command number:
· Contents and coding: see clause 6.5.1.
Type of command:
· Contents:
· the Type of Command specifies the required interpretation of the data objects which follow, and the required terminal procedure.
· Coding:
· see clause 9.4;
· the terminal shall respond to reserved values (i.e. values not listed) with the result "Command type not understood".
Command Qualifier:
· Contents:
· qualifiers specific to the command.
· Coding:
· REFRESH:
· '00' = NAA Initialization and Full File Change Notification;
[…]
· PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION:
· '00' = Location Information according to current NAA;
· '01' = IMEI of the terminal;
· '02' = Network Measurement results according to current NAA;
· '03' = Date, time and time zone;
· '04' = Language setting;
· '05' = Reserved for GSM;
· '06' = Access Technology (single access technology);
· '07' = ESN of the terminal;
· '08' = IMEISV of the terminal;
· '09' = Search Mode;
· '0A' = Charge State of the Battery (if class "g" is supported);
· '0B' = MEID of the terminal;
· '0C' = reserved for 3GPP (current WSID);
· '0D' = Broadcast Network information according to current Broadcast Network Technology used;
· '0E' = Multiple Access Technologies;
· '0F' = Location Information for multiple access technologies;
· '10' = Network Measurement results for multiple access technologies;
· '11' = reserved for 3GPP (CSG ID list and corresponding HNB name);
· '12' = reserved for 3GPP (H(e)NB IP address);
· '13' = reserved for 3GPP (H(e)NB surrounding macrocells);
· '14' = reserved for 3GPP (current WLAN identifier);
· '15' = reserved for 3GPP (slices information);
· '16' = reserved for 3GPP (CAG information list and the corresponding human-readable network name per CAG ID);
· '17' = reserved for 3GPP (rejected slices informationfor future usage);
· '18' = reserved for 3GPP (for future usage);
· '19' = reserved for 3GPP (for future usage);
· '1A' = Supported Radio Access Technologies;
· '1B' to 'FF' = Reserved.
[…]
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